with respect to a Person, or (ii) the possession, directly or indirectly, of a voting interest
in excess of 50% (fifty Percent) in the Person.

1.1.8. "CooI Off Period" means the expiry of 6 (six) months after OrbMed Asia tr Mauritius
FDI InvestmenB Limited ceasing to hold at least 42,643 (Forty Two Thousand Six
Hundred Forty Three) shares of the Company on a Fully Diluted Basis (as def nett it the
Shareholders Agreemc n t) -

1.1.9. "Disassociation" shall mean termination of the Employee's employment with the
Company in accordance with the ternu of this Agreement either by voluntary

[...]

Iiability insuance policy, in respect of any acb done by him pusuant to the
instructions of the Board or in good faith in the course of his duties.

4. COMPENSATION AND BENEFTTS

4-1- In consideration of the covenants of the Employee hereunder, the Employeds
remuneration shall be INR 12,00,000 (tndian Rupees Twelve lakh only) per month. The
remuneration will be payable monthly in arrears after deduction of the applicable
withholdings. The Company may increase or decrease the Employeds remuneratioD
including modifying the benefib, other than statutory benefiE.

4.2.